STATE OF LOUISIANA

CITY OF WEST MONROE

RESOLUTION NO.

MOTION BY:_____

SECONDED BY:

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE "2023 OUACHITA PARISH MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE" DATED AUGUST 25, 2023; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe, Louisiana recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Ouachita Parish, Louisiana, and the City of West Monroe; and

WHEREAS, the Ouachita Parish Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the "2023 Ouachita Parish Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update" (dated August 25, 2023), in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS, the "2023 Ouachita Parish Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update" (dated August 25, 2023) identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in Ouachita Parish, including the City of West Monroe, from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and,

WHEREAS, adoption by the City of West Monroe demonstrates their commitment to the hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the "2023 Ouachita Parish Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update" (dated August 25, 2023);

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe does hereby adopt the "2023 Ouachita Parish Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update" (dated August 25, 2023).

The above resolution was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal session convened on the 19th day of December, 2023, voted on by yea and nay vote, passed and adopted, the final vote being as follows:

YEA:

NAY:

NOT VOTING:_____

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023

CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA

\\Data\Documents\City of West Monroe\City Council Meetings\2023-1219\Resolution.2023 Ouachita Parish Multi-jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update.wpd